BRIAN SANDOVAL

Governor

SOUTHERN NEVADA OFFICE:

1830 E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 112 Las Vegas, Nevada 89104 (702) 486-8212 Fax (702) 486-8215 THE STATE OF NEVADA **DAIRY COMMISSION** 

4600 Kietzke Lane, Suite A107 Reno, Nevada 89502

(775) 688-1211 • Fax (775) 688-1218

dairy.state.nv.us

TERRY JOHNSON Director

CHRISTOPHER COOK

Chairman

Finance

TROY G. CROWTHER

CPA

ROBERT R. FLETCHER Agricultural Economist

> LYNN HETTRICK Executive Director Secretary

## NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACT UPON A REGULATION

Notice of Hearing for the Amendment, Repeal, & Adoption of Regulations of the

Nevada State Dairy Commission

The Nevada State Dairy Commission will hold a public hearing at 9:00 AM on March 21, 2012, at 4600 Kietzke Lane, Suite A-107, Reno, Nevada. The meeting will be conducted via video conference to the Nevada Dairy Commission Office in Las Vegas located at 1830 E. Sahara Ave., Suite 112, Las Vegas, NV 89104. Persons wishing to participate in the meeting may attend at either location. The purpose of this hearing is to receive comments from all interested persons regarding the amendment, repeal, and adoption of regulations that pertain to chapter 584 of the Nevada Administrative Code.

The following information is provided pursuant to the requirements of NRS 233B.0603:

- 1. The Nevada Dairy Commission is seeking to amend, repeal, and adopt regulations under Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 584. The purpose of these changes is to clarify existing regulations, remove outdated language, update references, eliminate outdated regulations, and to make the regulations more business friendly.
- 2. A complete copy of the revisions may be obtained by contacting the Nevada Dairy Commission at (Reno) 775-688-1211, or (Las Vegas) 702-486-8212. A copy may also be viewed on our website at <a href="www.dairy.nv.gov">www.dairy.nv.gov</a>.
- 3. (a) There is expected to be no adverse economic impact on any regulated dairy business or the public. The change will benefit dairy licensees by clarifying and removing outdated regulations.
- (b) The immediate and long-term effect of these regulation changes will be to provide dairy businesses and licensees regulations that are up-to-date and easier to understand and work with.
- 4. The amendments to these regulations will have no impact on small businesses. This determination was made after review of the current licensee information and the fact that it will be a benefit to licensees and not hinder their ability to conduct business.
- 5. Since this amendment is an administrative change, there will be no cost for enforcement.

- 6. The amendment to this regulation does not overlap or duplicate any other local, state, of federal agency regulation.
- 7. There are no new fees associated with is amendment.

Persons wishing to comment upon the proposed action of the Nevada State Dairy Commission may appear at the scheduled public hearings or may address their comments, data, or arguments in written form to the Nevada Dairy Commission, 4600 Kietzke Lane, Suite A-107, Reno, NV 89502. Written submissions must be received by the Nevada Dairy Commission on or before March 20, 2012. If no person who is directly affected by the proposed action appears to request time to make an oral presentation, the Nevada Dairy Commission may proceed immediately to act upon any written submissions.

A copy of this notice and the regulation to be amended will be on file at the State Library, 100 Stewart Street, Carson City, Nevada, for inspection by members of the public during business hours. Additional copies of the notice and regulation will be at the Nevada Dairy Commission offices at 4600 Kietzke Lane, Suite A-107, Reno, Nevada, and 1830 E. Sahara Ave, Suite 112, Las Vegas, Nevada, and in all counties in which an office of the agency is not maintained, at the main public library, for inspection and copying by the members of the public during business hours. This notice and the text of the proposed regulation are also available in the State of Nevada Register of Administrative Regulations, which is prepared and published monthly by the Legislative Counsel Bureau pursuant to NRS 233B.0653 and on the internet at <a href="http://www.leg.state.nv.us">http://www.leg.state.nv.us</a>. Copies of this notice and the proposed regulation will also be mailed to members of the public upon request. A reasonable fee may be charged for copies if it is deemed necessary. This does not apply to a public body subject to the Open Meeting Law.

Upon adoption of any regulation, the agency, if requested to do so by an interested person, either before adoption or within 30 days thereafter, will issue a concise statement of the principal reasons for and against its adoption or incorporate therein its reason for overruling the consideration urged against its adoption.

This notice of hearing has been posted at the following locations:

Nevada Dairy Commission 4600 Kietzke Lane, Suite A-107 Reno, NV 89502 Nevada Dairy Commission 1840 E. Sahara Ave, Suite 112 Las Vegas, NV 89104

Washoe County Library 301 S. Center St. Reno, NV 89502 Las Vegas Library 833 N. Las Vegas Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89102

Churchill County Library 5553 S. Maine St. Fallon, NV 89406 Tonopah Public Library 171 Central St. Tonopah, NV 89049

Pershing County Library 1125 Central Ave.

Elko County Library 720 Court St.

Lovelock, NV 89419

Storey County Library 95 South R St. Virginia City, NV 89440

Eureka Branch Library P. O. Box 293 Eureka, NV 89316

Humboldt County Library 85 East 5<sup>th</sup> St. Winnemucca, NV 89445

Lincoln County Library 93 Main St. Pioche, NV 89043

Lyon County Library 20 Nevin Way Yerington, NV 89447

Mineral County Library P. O. Box 1390 Hawthorne, NV 89415 Elko, NV 89801

Esmeralda County Library P. O. Box 430 Goldfield, NV 89013

White Pine County Library 950 Campton St. Ely, NV 89301

Battle Mountain Library P. O. Box 141 Battle Mountain, NV 89820

Carson City Library 900 N. Roop St. Carson City, NV 89701

Douglas County Library P. O. Box 337 Minden, NV 89423